Reading # 12

Discipline

Model Rule 8.1 ({Candor in} Bar Admission & Disciplinary Matters 

1. Gilbert received a notice that there was to be a routine compliance audit of his client trust accounts. The notice contained the following request: “Please provide a list of banks in which you maintain escrow, trust or other client accounts in connection with your law practice.”  

In response, Gilbert supplied a list that contained the names of 4 banks under the heading: “I maintain client trust accounts at the following banks.” The list contained no false statements. However, the list failed to mention both the Secure Savings Bank and the Third National Bank. Gilbert currently maintained a client account at the Secure Savings Bank from which he’d “borrowed” several thousand dollars, for personal use, during the past year. At Third National, Gilbert had, until a few weeks before, maintained another client account from which he’d made similar borrowings, all of which he had fully repaid. Has Gilbert violated Model Rule 8.1 with respect to either of these accounts?

2. Gilbert’s firm has a policy that all correspondence concerning ethics compliance be circulated to certain of the partners.  His law partner, Marian, saw the list of banks that Gilbert supplied in the preceding question. She immediately noticed that the list omitted the Secure Savings Bank and Third National Bank. Does Marian have any responsibility to say something under Model Rule 8.1?

Model Rule 8.3 (Reporting Professional Misconduct)--Preliminary

1. While visiting St. Louis on a business trip, Ornstein happened to see a lawyer from his home town step into a hotel room with a woman who was not his wife. Does Ornstein have any responsibilities under Model Rule 8.3? See Model Rule 8.4, cmt. 2.

2. While interviewing an applicant for a position at his firm, Keeter noticed that the applicant’s resume stated he had been a law clerk for Judge Markus Renwick, an appellate court judge in another state. Keeter happened to know Renwick from law school and gave him a call. Renwick said he’d never heard of the applicant, and certainly never had him as a clerk. Does Keeter have any responsibilities under Model Rule 8.3?

Model Rule 8.4 (Misconduct)

1. Which of the following crimes and offenses would, if committed by a lawyer, constitute misconduct under the Model Rules?

a. embezzlement

b. trespass

c. possession of a small quantity of marijuana

d. larceny

e. negligent homicide

f. manslaughter (reckless or under “provocation”)

g. burglary by breaking into a tool shed to gather evidence on behalf of a client.

h. willful failure to file a tax return

i. stalking

2. Plinkton is local lawyer who had been volunteering as chief fund raiser for a small charitable organization. A few weeks ago, it was discovered that Plinkton had embezzled $2100 from the charity’s funds. Because Plinkton promptly made full restitution, the charity declined to press charges. Consequently, there will be no criminal prosecution. Is Plinkton subject to discipline for professional misconduct under the Model Rules?

A Defense Sting (469)

1.  If one side is permitted to discredit the other side’s witnesses, why can’t the other do the same thing? Doesn’t this “place a thumb” on the scales of justice?

2. But how about discipline? Should the lawyer be subject to discipline? See 8.4(b) and -(c).

A Research Shortcut (470)

1. What’s wrong with taking four pages from a law review article and three pages from another brief—without attribution. Suppose the copying was done with the original authors’ permission?

2. Do you think this kind of thing is common or uncommon?

Model Rule 1.15 (Safekeeping Property)(redux)

1. What is the most basic rule when lawyers receive possession of the money of client or third persons? See MR 1.15(a) and 1.15(d))

In re Wahrhaftig (p. 471)(redux):

1. How did it come about that Wahrhaftig got caught in his violation of the ethical rules?

2. What precisely was Wahrhaftig doing that was objectionable? Was anybody being hurt by his activities? 

3. When Wahrhaftig paid money to himself out of escrow funds held for others, did he do anything in particular to conceal the paper trail of what he was doing, or did he openly write checks to himself, etc.? Were the amounts involved relatively small or relatively substantial?

 4. Why does the court treat us to the sob-story stuff towards the bottom of p. 719? Do you find it relevant? Why doesn’t the court just say “respondent took the ‘advance’ fees in order to use them for personal expenditures”?? Every embezzler has “reasons”; why do we care about Wahrhaftig’s reasons??

5. Even though no one apparently lost any money due to Wahrhaftig’s violations, wasn’t he nevertheless acting with a negligent or even a reckless disregard for the rights and interests of others—his own clients?

6. What is the best description of how Wahrhaftig viewed his conduct—a serious violation of an important moral standard? A technical violation of an essentially technical regulation? A technical violation of an important moral standard? 

7. As long as Wahrhaftig never intended to permanently misappropriate the funds, but only to borrow them, some might say his case is less serious—legally distinguishable from the case of a lawyer who simply drains his client’s money away and tries to disappear with it. Did the court agree?

8. How about the disciplinary Board’s distinction btwn “premature withdrawal” of funds that Wahrhaftig would eventually be entitled to and “knowing misappropriation.” Did the Court agree with that distinction?

9. According to the Wilson case (described in Wahrhaftig), what are the elements of “knowing misappropriation” of client funds, sufficient to justify the discipline of disbarment?

10. Was the Wahrhaftig decision exceptional in its harshness? Aren’t most jurisdictions more forgiving when a lawyer succumbs to the temptation to “borrow” from the escrows? (721-note)

11. Reepoe has an active collections practice. Checks constantly come in for payments by debtors, legal fees from clients, advances for court costs, etc. As Reepoe opens the mail each day he stacks the checks on piles, one for checks belonging to clients (to go in his attorney trust account), one for checks that belong to him personally (that go into his attorney office account), one for court cost advances (for his litigation costs account), and so on. Sometimes, though, when he’s pressed for time the incoming checks don’t get immediately processed for deposit and the piles get a little bit mixed up. Recently, a substantial debt-payment check for money owed to one of his clients got mistakenly deposited in Reepoe’s personal office account, which used the next day to pre-pay a ski vacation in Aspen. Is Reepoe subject to disbarment under Wahrhaftig? (see note following Wahrhaftig and Model Rule 1.15)   

In re Sideris (p. 473):

1. Why wasn’t the firm’s lack of a written policy forbidding the writedowns considered a defense (as a denial of “due process”)?

2. Why wasn’t the lawyer’s alleged ignorance of the law (that he had a fiduciary duty to his firm) considered a defense?

Deceit, Dishonesty, et cetera (474):

1. Kelly worked as a lawyer for a while but then went into real estate. She is still admitted to the bar but no longer actively practices. Last year, on her own behalf, she negotiated a contract to sell an apartment building that she owned. The contract required “the seller” to supply an engineer’s report indicating that the building was structurally sound. Kelly hired a local firm to do the inspection report and they discovered deteriorating concrete in much of the supporting structure—apparently due to improper mixing during construction. The situation will require expensive repairs. Kelly gulped, and immediately hired another firm to inspect the building, hoping they wouldn’t notice the problem. They didn’t. Kelly handed over second firm’s report at the closing. After the building partially collapsed a few months later, the first report came to light. Kelly says that she shouldn’t be disciplined because (among other things) the charges relate to conduct in her capacity as a real estate investor, which had nothing to do with the fact she happened to be a lawyer. Is there merit in her argument? (See Model Rule 8.4 (c))

2. Do you think lawyers who are prosecutors or otherwise engaged in law-enforcement activities should be given a “waiver” from the provisions of the ethical rules that prohibit deceit, dishonesty, etc.? If so (or even if not), how about lawyers on the defense side—should deceit or dishonesty be permissible if they seem necessary in order to prevent an unjust conviction? 

3. A few years ago a Pace law student was featured in the local newspapers for her role in operations by a metro area DA’s office to apprehend pedophiles by entering chat rooms pretending to be a young teenager looking for action and arranging rendezvous at which “interested” individuals were arrested. Should the law school have certified her to the bar admission authorities as being “fit for the practice of law”? Should the law school, at very least, have provided a caveat under NY MR 8.4(c)(same)?

Neglect and Lack of Candor (475):

1. Are lawyers ever subjected to discipline for simply neglecting client matters, not getting the work done promptly, not returning phone calls, etc. Why shouldn’t such matters be simply left to malpractice actions and the “discipline” of the market place?

2. Gedlin was giving instructions to a young associate, Derek. Gedlin had just asked Derek to summarize several depositions and prepare a draft statement of facts for an appellate brief in a major case. “Now remember,” said Gedlin, “this is not a history-class exercise. We’re not trying to create some kind of dispassionate and even-handed statement of events. We have a client here. When you go through those depositions, keep that foremost in your mind. Emphasize the positive. Downplay the negative. Anything in there that helps our case, make sure it goes in our brief. Anything that might hurt, we’ll leave that for the other side to find. It’s not our job to do their work for them. No, we don’t have to put bad stuff in just because it‘s true. As long as what we put in is true in itself, we’ve done our duty.” Do you see any problems with these instructions? Compare Model Rule 8.1.

3. A couple of days later, Gedlin was lunching with Derek. They were talking about recent trends in legal ethics. Derek mentioned DCD Programs v. Leighton (discussed 727). Putting down his fork with a start, Gedlin exclaimed: “My gosh, yes! What ever got into that court’s head in the Leighton case? I agree, a judge shouldn’t have to  ‘pore over an extensive record.’ But wait a minute, where’s the other guy’s lawyer? If the other lawyer doesn’t ‘pore over’ the record, and then the case comes out ‘wrong,’ well who’s fault is that? Sure, there are big tactical risks when a lawyer tries to get away with misstating what’s in the record. If you get caught, you’ve had it. But that Leighton court is trying to make it an ethical violation if you don’t represent your opponent’s side of the case.” Do you agree with Gedlin on this? Why or why not??

Sex With Clients (475)

Disciplinary Counsel v. Siewert (476): 

1. What did Siewert do that merited a 6-month’s suspension? 

The Lawyer’s Private Life (477-78):

1. Given the “purposes” of professional discipline (see 467-68, is it logical to subject a lawyer to professional discipline for things the lawyer does in his or her private life, unconnected with the practice of law?

2. Some states mandate disbarment for any felony conviction. How about the Model Rules? (See Model Rule 8.4(b) and cmt. 2).

3. With the Model Rules criteria in mind, why should marijuana use result in professional discipline? 

4. What is the relation between domestic violence and the fitness to practice law? (478) For that matter, what is the relation between any violence and the fitness to practice law? (Cf. Model Rule 8.4, cmt. 2)

Duty to Report (486):

1. Does a lawyer always have a duty to report other lawyers’ misconduct whenever it is seen or observed? See MR 8.3
Cf. Model Code: all violations must be reported. Model Code 1-103(a).

2. Does New York’s version of the Model Rules follow the ABA original on this point? See NY MR 8.3.

3. While representing Hobart in a real estate transaction, Lanzarone discovered that the other parties’ lawyer had apparently commingled some of the escrow money. Later, Lanzarone also learned that the other lawyer had recently bounced several checks and was moving money in and out of accounts, sometimes barely getting funds into an account fast enough to prevent other checks from bouncing. When Lanzarone discussed this with client Hobart, the latter said: “Well, for heaven’s sake let’s keep this quiet until I get my money back out of that shyster.”  Lanzarone is convinced, however, that if something isn’t done fast, losses to various innocent parties might result from the other lawyer’s shenanigans. Does Lanzarone have a duty to report the other lawyer’s apparent misconduct to the disciplinary authorities? Is he even allowed to?

Defenses (487)

1. What is basically the only “defense” in a disciplinary proceeding? 

{End of Reading #12}
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